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STATE OF MICHIGAN 

9TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT  

FOR THE COUNTY OF KALAMAZOO 

 

 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,  

 

v Case No.:  1993-0756-FH 

  

WILLIAM E. NIELLY 

            Defendant. 

__________________________________/ 

 

RESENTENCING HEARING 

BEFORE THE HONORABLE PAMELA LIGHTVOET, CIRCUIT JUDGE 

Kalamazoo, Michigan – April 21, 2021 

 

APPEARANCES BY ZOOM: 

 

For the People:          MS. HEATHER BERGMANN (P49029)                      

                         KALAMAZOO COUNTY PROSECUTORS OFFICE 

                         227 W. Michigan Ave 

                         Kalamazoo, MI 49007 

                         (269)383-8900 

 

For the Defendant        MS. CLAIRE WARD (P83174) 

                         3031 W. Grand Bldv., Ste 450 

                         Detroit, MI  48202 

                         (313)256-9833 

 

                         MS. JESSICA ZIMBELMAN (P72042) 

                              3031 W. Grand Bldv., Ste 450 

                         Detroit, MI  48202 

                         (313)256-9833 
    

AUDIO/VIDEO RECORDED   

  

TRANSCRIBED BY:        Ms. Dawn M. Thompson, CER 7583 

    9191 N. 48th Street 

    Augusta, MI  49012 

    (269) 420-3677 
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    So with all of that being said, I certainly hope 

that from this day forward, Mr. Ricketts family can again 

begin to heal and I cannot imagine losing a child and again 

you’re a very strong woman for being here and going through 

what you have had to go through every day.  So I certainly 

hope you heal in the future too. 

    For count I, homicide/felony murder I will follow 

the agreement here and sentence the Defendant to 35 to 60 

years in prison.  He has credit for 9,446 days and there are 

statutory crime victim and state costs fees that are imposed 

with that.   

    I will also follow the sentence agreement for count 

V, armed robbery/conspiracy to commit armed robbery.  He is 

sentenced to 35 years to 60 years with the Department of 

Corrections.  Again, he’s credit for -- has credit for the 

9,446 days served at sentencing. 

    Both of these counts will run concurrent with each 

other.  They are consecutive and run after, obviously, the 

two felony firearm counts that we addressed before. 

    And I am also seeing, counsel, restitution pursuant 

to the attachments requested in the amount of $14,895.78.  

That is also ordered.  I will not assess anything further for 

costs or court costs or attorney fees other than what was 

originally ordered at sentencing. 

    Mr. Neilly, you have the right to file an 
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application for leave to appeal from the sentence.  If you 

need an attorney to help you with that and you can’t afford 

one the Court would appoint one for you.  Any request for a 

court appointed attorney must be made within 42 days. 

    You’re going to be sent a form outlining your 

appellate rights and (inaudible), let me just back up, you 

would have a right to appeal the sentence. 

    And I think that is -- I think I covered 

everything.  Counsel, did I miss anything that you see from 

your end, Miss Burgan -- Miss Bergmann? 

    MS. BERGMANN:  No, your Honor. 

    I will note, in all fairness, with regard to the 

restitution, I did look up this morning and see that it was 

not originally ordered. 

    THE COURT:  Correct. 

    MS. BERGMANN:  And it would be under the law, if 

ordered, to be joint and several with the codefendants. 

    THE COURT:  Yes. 

    MS. BERGMANN:  And your Honor and I have not been 

able to confirm what actually was out of pocket for the 

victim so I -- I again, in all fairness if the Court were to 

enter this or -- and has entered the amount, I would 

certainly be amenable to any amendments if we find out 

information that would be contrary to the legality of the -- 

the order. 
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    THE COURT:  Well, let me just indicate too, I 

certainly Mr. Neilly would be entitled to have a hearing with 

regards to the restitution or if there is a -- and that can 

be requested.   

    Restitution is obviously statutory and given the 

information too and the health issues and certainly, you 

know, funeral expenses, burial expenses, it certainly is not 

a surprise that an amount is, was requested here.   

    So if there’s a stipulation too that needs to be 

changed later I can certainly address that also.  Or if 

there’s additional amounts, I can certainly address that. 

  But I did see it was not indicated initially and it -- 

they’re certainly entitled to restitution and it is joint and 

several. 

    MS. BERGMANN:  Thank you. 

    THE COURT:  So yes, thank you for clarifying that. 

    THE COURT:  Miss Ward? 

    MS. WARD:  (inaudible) if I could just be heard on 

that. 

    Yes, no restitution was ordered at the original 

sentencing in November 1993 or on the original judgment of 

sentence.  The only fee or cost on the original judgment of 

sentence was a $30 crime victim fee which obviously we have 

no objection to Mr. Neilly being ordered to pay. 

    The occasion of this resentencing pursuant to MCL 
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769.25A should not be an occasion for the imposition of -- of 

restitution or fees or costs which were not originally 

imposed; the occasion of the resentencing is not Mr. Neilly’s 

fault or something which could have been reasonably 

predicted.  And (inaudible) and  Miss Bergmann noted, 

restitution of course should, of course, be joint and several 

amongst the codefendants and there’s -- there’s no occasion 

for the codefendants to have restitution orders made now more 

than 28 years after the offense.  And -- and when they are 

not subject to resentencing.  

    It should be joint and several between the 

defendants if it was to be imposed but in that event, Mr. 

Neilly is indigent and has been incarcerated for that last 28 

years.  He doesn’t have the ability to pay $15,000 in 

restitution.  He doesn’t have the ability to pay even a joint 

and several amount of that restitution and in effect, 

imposing restitution now, 28 years after the fact would act 

as if it were en -- enhancement or a new enhancement of his 

sentence and that would violate his rights under the state 

and federal constitution. 

    So we -- we would object to imposition of 

restitution at this time and -- and any other fees or costs. 

    THE COURT:  I ordered the statutory costs and I am 

ordering restitution and until somebody in a different court 

tells me otherwise, I certainly think is appropriate.  It is 
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part of a sentence.  He’s here for resentencing.  It’s 

certainly statutory and so that is ordered. 

    All right, Court’s in recess, thank you counsel. 

    (At 10:31 a.m., proceedings conclude) 
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'

Original — Court 2“" copy — Corrections (for return)
.

4‘h copy — Defendant
'

1Sl cop -— Corrections 35“ cop — Michi-an State Police CJIC 5'h cop — Prosecutor
STATE OF MICHIGAN AMENDED JUDGMENT OF SENTENCE . CASE NO.

'

9TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COMMITMENT TO DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 1993-0756-FC '

KALAMAZOO COUNTY -

' Resentencing on Counts 1 and 5/Juvenile Lifer *

.

ORI MI-390015J
_

Court Address ,.
I

' Court telephone no. -

Police RGPOrt N0. KDPS-93-19255 Trial Division - 227 West Michigan Avenue,Kalamazoo, Michigan49007 (269) 383-8837
'

Defendant's name, address. and telephone no.
' William Edward Neilly ‘

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN 925 HAZARD KALAMAZOO MI ,

'

.
. v

. TcN: SID
,

DOB ,

Prosecuting attorney name Bar. no. ’ TDefepdantémttornéyflhae
- f Bar no.

Jeffrey 3. Getting _,
P43227 thIairéiAIéXisWard f“ P83174

THE COURT FINDS:
' '

-

' '

_

1. The defendant has the followino dis-ositions of the crime 5 stated below: -

,_
CONVICTION '

»

'‘I CONVICTED BY CRIME CHARGE CODE«(S)

__— '

ll—'_-__—
B-__

- B-__-__
'

2. The conviction is reportable to the Secretary of State pursuant to MCL 257.625(21)(b)..
'

_

- Defendant's driver's license number is:
_

-

‘_

3. HIV testing and sex offender registration are completed. De’e“""’""s"”"e"s"mmmbe'

X 4. The defendant has been fingerprinted according to MCL 28.243. -

5. A DNA Sample is alreadyon file with the Michigan State Police from a previouscase. No assessment is required.
'

IT IS ORDERED: -

,
,

6. Probation is revoked. ' ' '

. _

‘ '

7. Participating in a special alternative incarceration unit is: [l prohibited._ El permitted. -

X 8. The defendant is sentenced to custody of the Michigan Department of Corrections. This sentence shall be executed immediately.

.

-

SENTENCE '

MINIMUM
,

MAXIMUM
SEB¢EECE

JAIL CREDIT
OTHERDATE IYears Mos Da 5 Years Mos Da 3

'

ears Mos ‘ Da 3. Count - V -
' Y BEGINS - Y INFORMATION

‘ -—-—---E-_-_—
-_--—--_--_
[__-_---I§_---—
m——-—————-——

' X 9. Sentence(s) to be served: (if line below is blank, sentence is concurrent) El each other. I] case numbers
A

Counts 1 and 5 are concurrent with one another. Counts 2 is preceding and consecutive to Count 1. Count 6 is preceding. and
consecutive to Count 5. ‘

'

- ~

'

.

X 10.Thedefendant shall pay: .

'

StateMinimum- DNA Fee Restitution Court Costs Attorney Fees 822i;
Eli-mm 14,895.78 m-m-m— $14,925-78

_

- The due date for payment is the date of your sentence. Fine, costs, and fees not paid within 56 days of the
- due date are subject to a 20% late penalty on the amount owed.

,

4

.

- MCL 765.15(2), MCL 769.1k, IVICL 769.16a, MICL 775.22, MCL'780.766
cc 219'b-MT (3/16) JUDGMENT OF SENTENCE, COMMITMENTTo DEPARTMENTOF CORRECTIONS

4

MCR 6.427
9cc Modified 11/20/17 ~

Page 1 of 2
_
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A

'

' Original ~' Court 2"d copy — Corrections (for return) 4"' copy— Defendant
- 1" copy — Corrections 3rd copy — Michigan State Police CJIC i 5"I copy— ProseCutor

SJQTSSCFUTFIEZISS? AMENDEDJUDGMENTOF SENTENCE
'

A '

-
- lgggsgggrc

I

r

’ COMMITMENT TO DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
'

' KALAMAZOOCOUNTY
,

Pa_e 2 of 2
ORI Ml- 390015] Court Address \

‘

Court telephone no.
- Trial Division - 227 West Michigan Avenue, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49007 (269) 383-8837

,

4 ,

I

I

Defendant's name, address, and telephone no.
A

.

THE PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN '

v
William Edward Neilly -

) 925 HAZARD KALAMAZOOMI

,
11. The defendant is subject to lifetime monitOring pursuant to MCL 750.520n.

X 12. Court recommendation: Any financial obligations previously ordered remain in effect. Restitution is joint .

_

.

- and several with co-defendants.- Counts 1 and 5 and concurrent with one another.
~

Count 2 is preceding and consecutive to the prison term imposed in Count 1.
‘

~
‘

' Count 6 is preceding and consecutive to the prison term imposed in Count 5.(At
_

, the time of resentencing the sentence on Counts 2 and 6 had been completed)
~ - - srgaed: 4/21/20214:45:06PM

'

y

' F l L E D- .

'

% C

v

'

- m _________——- Wm) P4767? -

Willi-1m
_

Honorable Pamela L. Lightvoet
{

Bar no.

I certify that this is a correct and Completeabstract from the original cOurt records. The sheriff shall, withoutneedless I

-

. delay, deliver the defendant to the Michigan Department of Corrections at a place designated by, the department.
.

‘
'

A795“ -

Sing/zrézzjolmssp
AM

c.

*

M
.

I

.
.

,

‘ Z_L‘-—_——_fl———' «

A

, Deputy court clerk
_

'

.

r) 4
.

.

'

'

,
~

I

» MCL 765.15(2), MCL 769.1k, MCL769.1Ga, MCL775.22, MCL 780.766

cc 219b-MT (3/16) JUDGMENT OF SENTENCE, COMMITMENTT0 DEPARTMENTOF CORRECTIONS
_

MCR 6.427

1

9cc MOdified 11/20/17
_

'

.
.

, Page 2 of 2
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If this opinion indicates that it is “FOR PUBLICATION,” it is subject to 
revision until final publication in the Michigan Appeals Reports. 
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S T A T E  O F  M I C H I G A N  
 

C O U R T  O F  A P P E A L S  
 
 
 
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, 
 
 Plaintiff-Appellee, 
 

 
UNPUBLISHED 
November 10, 2022 

v No. 358043 
Kalamazoo Circuit Court 

WILLIAM EDWARD NEILLY, 
 

LC No. 1993-000756-FC 

 Defendant-Appellant. 
 

 

 
Before:  SAWYER, P.J., and MARKEY and SWARTZLE, JJ. 
 
PER CURIAM. 

 Defendant appeals as of right the trial court’s imposition of restitution at resentencing.  We 
affirm. 

 In 1993, defendant, along with three other individuals, was involved in the robbery and 
shooting death of a 17-year-old individual.  Defendant was convicted of first-degree felony 
murder, conspiracy to commit armed robbery, and possession of a firearm during the commission 
of a felony.  Defendant, who was 17 years old at the time of the offense, was sentenced to life 
imprisonment without the possibility of parole for the first-degree felony-murder conviction.  
Defendant was not ordered to pay restitution. 

Following the United States’ Supreme Court’s decision in Miller v Alabama, 567 US 460; 
132 S Ct 2455; 183 L Ed 2d 407 (2012) and the enactment of MCL 769.25a, defendant was set to 
be resentenced for the first-degree felony-murder conviction.  Defendant and the prosecution 
agreed to a sentence of 35 to 60 years’ imprisonment for the felony-murder and conspiracy 
convictions.  Before the resentencing hearing was held, the victim’s mother requested that 
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defendant pay restitution of $14,895.78 for funeral expenses.  At the conclusion of the hearing, the 
trial court ordered that defendant pay restitution in the amount requested. 

On appeal, defendant argues that the imposition of restitution at resentencing was a 
violation of the Ex Post Facto Clause of the Michigan1 and United States2 Constitutions because 
defendant was sentenced under the current version of the restitution statutes, and not the version 
of those statutes that was in effect at the time of defendant’s original sentencing in 1993.  We 
disagree. 

Generally, we review an order of restitution for an abuse of discretion.  People v Gubachy, 
272 Mich App 706, 708; 728 NW2d 891 (2006).  “[W]hen the determination of restitution involves 
statutory interpretation, the review is de novo.”  People v Byard, 265 Mich App 510, 511; 696 
NW2d 783 (2005).  We review constitutional questions de novo.  People v Lockridge, 498 Mich 
358, 373; 870 NW2d 502 (2015). 

An order of restitution is governed in part by MCL 780.766(2).  The current version of 
MCL 780.766(2) states as follows: 

 Except as provided in subsection (8), when sentencing a defendant 
convicted of a crime, the court shall order, in addition to or in lieu of any other 
penalty authorized by law or in addition to any other penalty required by law, that 
the defendant make full restitution to any victim of the defendant’s course of 
conduct that gives rise to the conviction or to the victim’s estate.[3] 

In 1993, this statute was largely the same, except that it provided that the trial court may 
order restitution, instead of requiring the trial court to order restitution.  MCL 780.766(2), as 
amended by 1988 PA 21. 

Additionally, in the 1993 version of MCL 780.767(1), the trial court was required to 
consider the financial resources and earning ability of the defendant when determining whether to 
order restitution and the amount of that restitution.  MCL 780.767(1), as amended by 1985 PA 87.  
That consideration is not included in the current version of MCL 780.767(1).  In the current 
version, the trial court is only instructed to consider the amount of loss sustained by the victim 
when determining the amount of restitution.  MCL 780.767(1). 

 
                                                 
1 Const 1963, art 1, § 10. 
2 US Const, art I, § 9. 
3 The current version of MCL 769.1a(2) is nearly identical with the current version of 
MCL 780.766(2).  Like MCL 780.766(2), the version of MCL 769.1a(2) in effect in 1993 allowed, 
but did not require, that the trial court order restitution.  MCL 769.1a(2), as amended by 
1985 PA 89.  
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For the application of a criminal or penal law to violate the Ex Post Facto Clause of the 
Michigan or United States Constitutions, two elements must be present: “it must be retrospective, 
that is, it must apply to events occurring before its enactment, and it must disadvantage the offender 
affected by it.”  Weaver v Graham, 450 US 24, 29; 101 S Ct 960; 67 L Ed 2d 17 (1981).  However, 
a statute does not violate the Ex Post Facto Clause of either the United States or Michigan 
Constitutions unless, among other things, the law increases the punishment for a crime.4  People v 
Earl, 495 Mich 33, 37; 845 NW2d 721 (2014); see also Weaver, 450 US at 29 n 12.  The Supreme 
Court enumerated a two-step analysis for determining whether a law is a “punishment” and, 
therefore, is capable of violating the Ex Post Facto Clause: 

The court must begin by determining whether the Legislature intended the statute 
as a criminal punishment or a civil remedy.  If the Legislature’s intention was to 
impose a criminal punishment, retroactive application of the law violates the Ex 
Post Facto Clause and the analysis is over.  However, if the Legislature intended to 
enact a civil remedy, the court must also ascertain whether the statutory scheme is 
so punitive either in purpose or effect as to negate the State’s intention to deem it 
civil.  Stated another way, even if the text of the statute indicates the Legislature’s 
intent to impose a civil remedy, we must determine whether the statute nevertheless 
functions as a criminal punishment in application.  [Earl, 495 Mich at 38 (quotation 
marks and citations omitted).] 

However, if this Court determines that the legislative intent was to impose a civil penalty, then the 
statute will be deemed to be a punishment only if the defendant shows by “the clearest proof” that 
the statute is so punitive either in purpose or effect so as the statute functions as a criminal penalty.  
People v Betts, 507 Mich 527, 543-544; 968 NW2d 497 (2021). 

 There is conflicting authority regarding whether the purpose of restitution was to serve as 
a punishment.  This Court has held that the purpose of restitution is to compensate the injured 
party.  People v Schluter, 204 Mich App 60, 63; 514 NW2d 489 (1994).  But this Court also 
concluded on the basis of the language of MCL 780.766(2) that restitution is part of the penalty 
imposed by the trial court.  Id. at 65.  In the context of determining whether restitution violated a 
defendant’s protection against double jeopardy, this Court held that “the trial court’s order of 
restitution was not in excess of the punishment intended by the Legislature.”  People v Dewald, 
267 Mich App 365, 385; 705 NW2d 167 (2005).  The Michigan Supreme Court has held that, 
although the defendant argued that a restitution order was a penalty because it forced him to pay a 
large sum of money, the fact that the restitution order would cause the defendant financial pain did 
not “automatically render the order primarily penal.”  People v Peters, 449 Mich 515, 523, 526; 
537 NW2d 160 (1995). 

 
                                                 
4 Other instances in which a law can be found to violate the Ex Post Facto Clause are when it 
“(1) punishes an act that was innocent when the act was committed; (2) makes an act a more serious 
criminal offense; . . .or (4) allows the prosecution to convict on less evidence.”  Earl, 495 Mich 
at 37.  Those instances are not applicable to this case. 
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 In a recent opinion, this Court noted that it “has consistently held that the focus of 
restitution is on the victims’ losses not on punishing criminal defendants” and that restitution was 
remedial in its character.  People v Foster, 319 Mich App 365, 389; 901 NW2d 127 (2017); see 
also People v Allen, 295 Mich App 277, 282; 813 NW2d 806 (2011) (holding that the legislative 
intent of the Victim’s Rights Act was to shift the burden of losses arising from criminal conduct 
to the defendants, and that the law was “remedial in character . . .”).  This Court has also stated 
that “the purpose of restitution is to allow crime victims to recoup losses suffered as a result of 
criminal conduct.”  People v Newton, 257 Mich App 61, 68; 665 NW2d 504 (2003). 

This Court has also explicitly stated that “a restitution order is not a penalty.”  Foster, 319 
Mich App at 389.  This Court made these statements in the context of analyzing whether a 
restitution order violated the Sixth Amendment requirement that any fact that increases the penalty 
for a crime beyond the prescribed statutory maximum be submitted to a jury and proved beyond a 
reasonable doubt.  Id. at 388, 389. 

Although there is some conflicting authority on this issue, the weight of the authority 
establishes that this Court treats the primary intention of the Legislature in enacting the restitution 
statute to be compensating crime victims.  Foster, 319 Mich App at 389; Allen, 295 Mich App 
at 282; Newton, 257 Mich App at 68; Schluter, 204 Mich App at 63.  Therefore, we conclude that 
the Legislature did not intend for the restitution statutes to be a criminal punishment.  See Earl, 
495 Mich at 38. 

 We must next determine if, nevertheless, the statute functions as a criminal punishment in 
application.  Earl, 495 Mich at 38.  The United States Supreme Court enumerated the following 
factors when making this determination (the Mendoza-Martinez factors): 

Whether the sanction involves an affirmative disability or restraint, whether it has 
historically been regarded as a punishment, whether it comes into play only on a 
finding of scienter, whether its operation will promote the traditional aims of 
punishment—retribution and deterrence, whether the behavior to which it applies 
is already a crime, whether an alternative purpose to which it may rationally be 
connected is assignable for it, and whether it appears excessive in relation to the 
alternative purpose assigned.  [Kennedy v Mendoza-Martinez, 372 US 144, 168-
169; 83 S Ct 554; 9 L Ed 2d 644 (1963); see also Betts, 507 Mich at 545.] 

 Some of the Mendoza-Martinez factors suggest that restitution is a penalty.  It could be 
said that the operation of the restitution statute will promote the traditional aims of punishment—
retribution and deterrence.  See Earl, 495 Mich at 38.  But several other Mendoza-Martinez factors 
suggest that restitution is not a punishment.  Restitution does not involve an affirmative disability 
or restraint, defendant has not provided any evidence that restitution had historically been regarded 
as a punishment, restitution does not come into play only on a finding of scienter, there is an 
alternative purpose to which restitution may rationally be connected, and restitution is not 
excessive in relation to that alternative purpose.  See Mendoza-Martinez, 372 US at 168-169.  
Therefore, there is not “the clearest proof” that, despite the Legislature’s intent, restitution 
functions as a penalty.  See Betts, 507 Mich at 543-544. 
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 Because restitution is not a penalty under the legislative intent or in its application, it cannot 
violate the Ex Post Facto Clause as the application of the current version of the statute does not 
increase the punishment for a crime.  See Earl, 495 Mich at 37. 

Affirmed. 

/s/ David H. Sawyer 
/s/ Jane E. Markey 
/s/ Brock A. Swartzle 

 

R
EC

EIV
ED

 by M
SC

 10/26/2023 2:24:47 PM



R
EC

EIV
ED

 by M
SC

 10/26/2023 2:24:47 PM



R
EC

EIV
ED

 by M
SC

 10/26/2023 2:24:47 PM



R
EC

EIV
ED

 by M
SC

 10/26/2023 2:24:47 PM



R
EC

EIV
ED

 by M
SC

 10/26/2023 2:24:47 PM



R
EC

EIV
ED

 by M
SC

 10/26/2023 2:24:47 PM



R
EC

EIV
ED

 by M
SC

 10/26/2023 2:24:47 PM



R
EC

EIV
ED

 by M
SC

 10/26/2023 2:24:47 PM



R
EC

EIV
ED

 by M
SC

 10/26/2023 2:24:47 PM



R
EC

EIV
ED

 by M
SC

 10/26/2023 2:24:47 PM



R
EC

EIV
ED

 by M
SC

 10/26/2023 2:24:47 PM



R
EC

EIV
ED

 by M
SC

 10/26/2023 2:24:47 PM



R
EC

EIV
ED

 by M
SC

 10/26/2023 2:24:47 PM



R
EC

EIV
ED

 by M
SC

 10/26/2023 2:24:47 PM



,. . 
; MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORR E ')NS 
PRESENTENCE INVESTIGATION n cPORT 

Honorable Ri chard Ryan Lamb" Countv Kalamazoo S.n1:inc:a Oaa _ _.;;.l ;;;,l/~2:;..9;..:/...;9;..;3;.._ _ _ 

Dodctt __ c_9;..3;..0;..7;..;5;..;6;.._ _____ Anomev Gerald Charland APQt._x ___ Attained - ----

Defendan t Willia m Edward Neilly All' 17 0.0 .B. _ _.s .... /._.3...,1""/...:.7.;;:.6 ____ _ 

CURRENT CONV \CTJON(SI 

Fin.1.1.Cha~lsl 

1 
Firs ~ Degr e e Murder 

2: Felony Fire arm 

3. As s l t w/ i ntent to Rbb wb ile Amed 

Max. 
Life 
2 yr . 
J, j fe 

Jail er.dit Bond Proposal B 
1 72 days No Yes 
1 72 days No Yes 
J 72 days ~c J'.es 

~nvic:ud by: Plea _Jury .2-_ Judge - Pia Under Advisement _ Nolo Contandlre _ HYT A : Yn _ _ No ~ 

~nvicti on Cate 11/08/9 3 Ptu~ment _~N~o----------------------

No 
Pending Charges: -------------------------When----------

PR IOR RECORD 

Convictions: Felonia _o _ _ Misdemeanors ...Q.._ Juwnil• Record: Yn .JL No _ 

Probation: Active _ ~r __ x.....__ hnding Violation ---------

Parole : Active _ _ FonNr hnding Violation --------­

QJ~t Michigan Prisoner: Yn _ No L.. Number ----------- -
QJ,.,.ntly Under Sentence: Offenw _ N_0 _________ _ 

Senitnc1 -------------

PERSONAL HISTORY 

Education __ l _O_t _h ______ Employed __ N_o _ _ Wher. -------------------

Psvc:t111tric History: Y11 _ No _x_ Physical Handicapa: Yn _ No lL Mariial Status _s~i~· n.:.;o=i.li..:e..._ _____ _ 

SubsUnca Abu• Historf: Yn ~ No _ What Alcoho l and Marijuana How Long "4 years 

FEM ---
csc ---
O)H x 

PM/L__:_ 

RECOMMENDATION 

POI OFFICE USE ONLY 

HJA -
PDF -OR 
CAP 

CDP 

TX: 383-8972 A~ Arthur O'Leary 
~ent ---------------------~ 

Cuelo.d No .. ____ Date 

LTJ 

APA -
!'l'A -

Signaturt ----------------------- Supervisor's Approval: -----------------

R
EC

EIV
ED

 by M
SC

 10/26/2023 2:24:47 PM



• MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRE ')NS 
PRESENTENCE INVESTIGATION ncPORT 

Honor.bl•----------------~ntv------- Senatnca Ca•-------- -
Codctt ---------- AttorMV------------ APClt.---- Reuined-----

OtftncUl1 t --------------------- 14111 --- 0.0.B. -----------

CURRENT CONVlCTION(S, 

F in•'&~lsl . Max. 1~il Credit Bond Prop~s.1 8 
4.f. e o y Firearm 2yrs 1 div• No es 

5.j. ConsEiracy to Commit Armed Robbe r:t: !lif~ 172 days No Yes 

6.1 Felony Firearm 2yrs l 7' div• I::lQ Yes 

Convictad by: Plu _Jurv _ Jud91-Ptu Under Advisement _ Nolo ContandeA _ HYT A: Yn _ No _ 

Conviction Datt -------- Plea A9"11ment ------------------------

Pending Charges: -------------------------Where"-----------
PRIOR RECOR D 

Convictions: F1lonies _ Misdemeanors _ Juvenile Record: Yn_No_ 

Proti.tion: Active _ Form9r Pendinv Vioi.tion ---------

Parole : AaiY1 _Former Pendin; Violation ---------

~mnt Michigan Prisoner: Yn _ No _ Nurnl:ler -----------­

~rr1nt!y Under $entene1: Offtn11 ------------

PERSONAL HISTORY 

Edu~tion --------- Emplov9d ____ Where -------------------

Psyc:h11tric History: Yes_ No _ Physical Handi~: Y11 _No - MariQJ Staus ----------

SubsUnc:a Abu• History: Yn _ No _ Wtm ----------------How L.ong 

RECOMMENDATION 

FOR omCE USE ONLY 

mt NJA LTJ 

csc PDF APA 

COH 
OI 

CAP ~' 
PM/L x CDP -

TX: 383-8972 
Agent -----------------

~load No. ____ Oan 

Signaturt ----------------- Super1isor's Approvll: -------...-----------

R
EC

EIV
ED

 by M
SC

 10/26/2023 2:24:47 PM



NEILLY, WILLIAM EDWARD 
PRE-SENTENCE INVESTIGATION REPORT 
PAGE 1 

SUMMARY: 

On the night of 6/10/93, William Neilly conspired with James 
Brown, Angelo Burnett, and Donnie Wogoman to rob 17-year old 
Christopher Ricketts. During the course of the hold-up, Ricketts 
was shot and killed. 

EVALUATION AND PLAN: 

William Edward Neilly is 17-years old and single. At the time of 
this offense, he had just completed the school year and he did 
not have a job. Neilly was born out of wedlock in Kalamazoo on 
5/31/76. According to respondent, his father is Billy Gavan. 
According to Neilly's juvenile file, the father is Eddie Gavan. 
Whatever the case, Neilly states his father had nothing to do 
with his upbringing. Respondent was raised on Kalamazoo's east 
side by his mother, Willie Mae Neilly and his maternal 
grandmother, Mammie Burnett. Neilly has three older and two 
younger half siblings. Neilly feels he had a good home life and 
states he was never neglected or abused. One must assume that 
moral standards in the household were low as respondent's mother 
and two of his older half brothers have felony records. At the 
time of instant offense, Neilly was still living at home. He has 
never been married, he has no children and no one is pregnant. 

Neilly attended Kalamazoo Public Schools. When he got into high 
school, he skipped a great deal and did poorly academically. 
After being placed on juvenile probation, he was taken out of 
regular high school and placed in the Intensive Learning Center. 
Apparently he did well there. Respondent · had just completed the 
school year at I.L.C. on the day of the murder. Neilly had 
planned to return to Kalamazoo Central for his junior year in the 
Fall of 1993. Respondent states he can read and write. He has 
never been in the Service. 

Neilly has never had a regular job. At the time of this offense, 
he was supported by his mother. In the past, he has had some 
work experience during the summers with the Y.O.U. Program and at 
the Juvenile Facility's Intensive Learning Center. Neilly has no 
marketable job skills. He is indigent. 

Respondent states he is in good physical health and feels he is 
emotionally stable. Other than routine contacts in the juvenile 
system, he has not been involved in psychiatric care. Neilly 
states he began drinking and smoking _marijuana at ag~ 13. He 
continued both until the date of instant offense. While in the 
juvenile system, Neilly used marijuana regularly, had lots of 
dirty urines, and was sent to Gateway for drug counseling. He 
continued to use the drug . . In~ the hours preceding ~i~stant 
offense, Neilly sta teS- he drank Cognac and smoked marijuana. 
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NEILLY, WILLIAM EDWARD 
PRE-SENTENCE INVESTIGATION REPORT 
PAGE 2 

Evaluation and Plan cont'd ... 

If he had not been drunk and high, Neilly feels he would not find 
himself in this predicament. 

Neilly has a juvenile record for Possession of Controlled 
Substance less than 25 grams. When he committed this offense, he 
was still on juvenile probation. As for sentencing in these 
matters, Life in Prison without Parole is the mandatory sentence 
for First Degree Murder. If commutation is considered at some 
point in the future, officials should be aware that this murder 
sparked community outrage and revulsion. The victim was a 17-
year old innocent who was minding his own business when set upon 
by a gang of predatory thugs. This crime is as pointless and 
mindless as it is violent. 

INVESTIGATOR'S VERSION OF THE OFFENSE: 

At 10:50 p.m., Thursday, 6/10/93, Kalamazoo Department of Public 
Safety responded to a shooting in the 800 block of Hawley Street 
near Cadillac. When they arrived, police found 17-year old 
Christopher Douglas Ricketts slumped over the wheel of his GEO 
Tracker. The victim had a single gunshot wound to his back. 
Ricketts was rushed to Bronson's Hospital where he was pronounced 
dead at 11:19 p.m. An autopsy was performed the next day and 
death was attributed to a gunshot wound with resultant trauma to 
the victim's heart, lungs and spleen. 

Witnesses told police that Ricketts was killed during a robbery 
attempt. The assailants were identified as 17-year old William 
Neilly, 18-year old James Brown, 19-year old Angelo Burnett, and 
19-year old Donnie Wogoman. Apparently, none of the four knew 
the deceased before they encountered him that night. 

In the minutes proceeding the robbery and shooting, Ricketts was 
sitting in his parked car on Hawley Street talking to other young 
people. The four attackers then drove up in a car driven by a 
fifth individual, Telly Matthews. 

Ricketts was playing music on his car stereo. Apparently the 
four decided on the spur of the moment, to steal the sound 
system. According to police, Neilly and Brown armed themselves 
with automatic pistols and walked up to Rickett's vehicle. 
Neilly had his own pistol and was wearing a hooded sweatshirt. 
Apparently, Wogoman gave Brown a pistol and Burnett gave him a 
hooded sweatshirt to wear. 
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•• NEILLY, WILLIAM EDWARD 
PRE-SENTENCE INVESTIGATION REPORT 
PAGE 3 

Investigator's Version of the Offense Cont'd ... 

When Neilly and Brown confronted Ricketts, the victim tried to 
drive away. Both robbers fired a single shot each. A 9mm bullet 
struck the speaker box and vehicle. A .380 bullet hit the victim 
in the back and caused the fatal wound. After being shot, the 
victim's car traveled up Hawley Street and came to a rest when it 
hit a utility pole on North Street. That is where police found 
the Rickett's youth. After the abortive robbery attempt and 
shooting, the assailant fled the scene and disposed of the 
guns. Neilly, Burnett, and Wogoman were arrested within hours. 
Brown fled Michigan to California and was arrested later. 

Neilly was arrested 6/11/93 and charged with First Degree Murder, 
Assault w/i to Rob while Armed, Conspiracy to Commit Armed 
Robbery, and three counts of Felony Firearm. On 11/8/93, he was 
convicted of all six counts by a Kalamazoo County Jury. 
Sentencing is scheduled for 11/29/93. On that day, Neilly will 
have been jailed 172 days. 

Co-defendants Wogoman and Burnett have also been convicted and 
are awaiting sentencing. Brown is still awaiting trial. 

VICTIM IMPACT STATEMENT: 

Victim's impact statements from the deceased survivors are 
attached. 

OFFENDER'S VERSION OF THE OFFENSE: 

When interviewed at the County Jail on 11/19/93, Neilly offered 
the following. 

First of all, Neilly states he did not know the Rickett's youth. 
In the afternoon proceeding the shooting, Neilly states that he 
had finished his last day of the school year at the Intensive 
Learning Center. After leaving school, Neilly hung out with his 
cousin Angelo Burnett on the east side and got high smoking 
marijuana. 

About 9:00 p.m. that night, the pair got with Telly Matthews. 
Matthews had a car ~ The three of them went to a Party Store and 
brought some Cognac. They then went back to the east side and 
met up with Brown and Wogoman. They continued to drink and 
smoke. 
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NEILLY, WILLIAM EDWARD 
PRE-SENTENCE INVESTIGATION REPORT 
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Offender's Version of the Offense Cont'd .... 

After a while, they decided to go to Wogoman 's neice's house on 
the north side. They hoped to borrow some money from her to go 
to a dance. When they got to the neice's house on Hawley Street, 
Wogoman and Neilly went up on the porch. No one was home. 
Wogoman then left the porch and Neilly hesitated a few moments 
and then urinated. When he got back to the car, Neilly states 
everybody was out of the vehicle and talkihg about doing this to 
that. Respondent states that Brown said, "we should jack him for 
his sounds ." Neilly and Brown then volunteered to do it. 

Neilly states that he got his 9mm pistol out of the glove box. 
Neilly had brought the pistol for $50 on the street. Neilly 
already had a sweatshirt on and pulled up the hood. Neilly is 
uncertain if Wogoman gave a pistol to Brown, but notes that Brown 
was armed with the .380 automatic. 

Neilly and Brown walked up to the truck. Neilly walked around 
the vehicle and then back to the drivers side. Respondent states 
that Ricketts looked at him. Neilly thinks that Ricketts knew he 
was going to be robbed. Ricketts saw they were wearing hooded 
sweatshirts and thinks the victim saw him holding his gun. 

Ricketts pulled away. At that point, both Respondent and Brown 
shot. They then got scared and he and Brown took off running. 
They met the other three in the car on Douglas Street. Telly 
then drove them to the Patwood Apartment Complex. For a while, 
they hung around in the parking lot. Then respondent, Brown and 
Matthews went back to the east side in the car. Wogoman and 
Burnett stayed at Patwood. 

Once on the east side, Brown took off. Defendant and Matthews 
went to a girl's house where they met back up with Wogoman and 
Burnett. The four of them went to Concord Apartments on West 
Main. Neilly states that they all continued to get more 
paranoid. Neilly and Burnett called a cab and took it back to 
the east side. En route, police saw them . They both jumped out 
of the car. Police caught Burnett almost immediately. Neilly 
made it to his mother 's home and she told him to surrender. He 
did and he has been in jail since. 

Neilly expresses remorse for what he has done. He states that 
this started as a joke, became a robbery, and ended in a tragedy. 
He feels this would not have happened if he had not been drunk 
and high. Neilly states he buried his gun at Rockwell Park. He 
is willing to show police where the weapon is. 
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PRIOR CRIMINAL HISTORY: 

Instant offense is Neilly's first adult conviction. Respondent 
states he has a juvenile record. Kalamazoo County Probate Court 
files reveal he was adjudicated 7/20/92 for Possession of 
Controlled Substance less than 25 grams. He had been caught with 
a bag of marijuana. He was placed on Probation. On 9/2/92, he 
was placed in the Intensive Learning Center after failing in 
regular high school. He was terminated from the juvenile system 
on 6/24/93 after his arrest for the instant offense. 

FAMILY HISTORY: 

Billy Gavan, Father, whereabouts and circumstances unknown. 

Willie Mae Neilly, Mother, age 41, 925 Hazard Street, Kalamazoo, 
MI, 49001. She has been on welfare for years. 

Mammie Burnett, Maternal Grandmother. 

Siblings: 

Ronald Hilcomb, Half Brother, age 29, Kalamazoo, MI. He has been 
in prison. 

James Neilly, Half Brother, age 27, Kalamazoo, MI. 

Victor Neilly, Half Brother, age 25, Kalamazoo, MI. He has been 
in prison. His number is 8192030. 

William Edward Neilly, Respondent. 

Simone Neilly, Half Sister, age 12, lives with her mother. 

Tarkare Neilly, Half Sister, age 10, lives with her mother. 

PROSECUTOR'S STATEMENT REGARDING CONSECUTIVE SENTENCING: 

No statement available. 
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.. 
Michigi;1 Department of Corrc<::tions 4835-6101 
BASIC INFORMATION REPORT CFJ-101 4/91 
____._~.:..:._..:......::....:...:.:.....:.:....:.....--=--~--=--------------------------------------_:..:.~ Ml.X)C No. I Court Name (Last, First. Midi1e) 

1--N_o_n_e ________ .....__N_E_I _L_L_Y_;.,_W_I_L_L_IAM __ E_:::>_W_A_R_D __ ___,.---------------------------' 

Al ias or 1vlaiden Name 
EDDIE 

Place. of Birth 
Ka.tamazoo I Citi ff~~ip 

1-----------_.__ 
STATE& DLN 
None 

I ~fl/76 

1------------...,-,,..,..,-,-,-.,.------ - -- - -- - --.; 
SSN I SID No. 
Unk 170260 1A 

Given Name 
C::;:im,:. 

Last Known Address & Telephone No. 

925 Hazard 

Ka lamazoo, MI 49 001 
Tx: (61 6 ) 349-6379 

F~~~~2TA1 I p~ ·' I ~-~-x --,-B~~-~- ....,....,~1~..,..---,r-:---""""":--==-c;:--;-:----r::-;-~~--~=,.....,,.....,....,_~ 
Height I Weight ! Highest < ·.:c Completc'-.. ' " -- 1Hc01 !.h lns . AssetsofS l. 500~. llp 1Monthlybcomeof$75&Up 

---y-X ... __ y _ X_"-' Y X N 
6'1 165 10th None __ _. ____ "-+--=---=,--"----r--.,.,_.....,~---=~------~ 

Mari tal Starus I Dcpcndc ~ c · - Rc!J r .. ;::-----r ~1ilitary Branch Fro m -To I Discharge Type 
Single 0 Baptist ! None 

J\Jari.; s, ~car s, Ampu tatrnns, i 

None 
1--·------- - - .. . ·-·-- . 

-~-----~--''------~---''----~-------I 
Drug Alcohol Known Mental Health 
,~. buse 

X Y _ N 
Abuse 
K._Y_N 

Homosexu al 
_ Y_KN 

Treatment 
_ YLN 

CRl\ll '> \ L HISTORY 
1--------- - -r- - - -
JUVENILE AC' 1 S .• s at Time ofOffense 
I-"-"'-'-'=-"'-="-------+-'~ r ----""'. -·------< 
l'>lr<.\.!.llnmw•m.u,_~P..!..ro~b~.-!--"'-i:.~.r--1~1~~·· · -L' i'~[ · i Pmh Esc. 

0 1 0 

ll'enG1ng Charges Court !No. I · 
_ Y_x_N 

No. 1 Docket No: CT III 

__ None 
_ HYTA 
_x_Proba tion Juvenile 
__ District Prob. 

C URR EXT OFFENSE DATA 

No. 2 Docket No: CT IV 

__ Delayed Sentence 
__ Parole 
__ Jai l 
_ _ Sta te Prisoner 
__ On Bond 

PACC Code Off(' ·' '-' . 
Assault with intent to 

750.89 Rob while Armed 

PACC Code 

750.227BA 

Offense Possession Firearm 

While Committing Felony 

Max . I 
Life 

Circuit 

9 

Judge 

Ri chard Rvan Lamb 
Code,-endant(s) 

Wogoman, Burnett, Brown 
Date of Offense Victim(s) Relationship 

6/10/9 3 Christopher Ricketts 
Date of Arrest (None) 
6/11 /en 

Dale of '.lond 
N/A 

11/08/9 3 
Date of Conviction 

Jai l Credit 
172 

Attorney _!_App'-:! 
Gerald Charland __ Retain 

Me:hod of Disp. _ Plea]L_Jury_.H YI A 
_Bench_Sec.741 l_Nolo Conl. 

Guil ty Bu t Mentally Ill 

Judge 

Richard Rvan Lamb 
Codefendant(s) 

Woqoman , Burnett, Brown 
Da te of Offense Victim(s) RelaL1onship 

6/10/93 Chris toohe r Ricketts 
Date of Arrest (None) 

Date of Bond Attorney 

N/A Gerald Charland 
lL___App'd 

Retain 
Date of Conv1cl1on Method of Disp. 
11/08/9 3 

_Plea~Jury HYT A 
Bench_ Sec.. 741 l_Nolo Cont. 

Jail Credit 
172 

Guilty But Mentally Ill 
_Y~N 

Ty~ of Report 
~PSI_PSI Up da te 

County Ka lamazoo Agent & Caseload No. O' Leary # 3 3 99 
I Recom me:ided D1spos1:1:m 

4 
:'rob. Viol. - New Sentence I Prob. Viol. - Technical 

__ HYTA/Delay Update __ y ~N __ Y ~N 
f----~----~------~-~-~-----------~-----------'-----""==0----=o==--.; 

SENTENCIJ\G GUIDELINE RANGE Low ___ Hi ):li _ _ _ 0 Not Applicable 
1--------------------~---~----------~~------------------~ 

~cntence Type Date CTN 

399306111501 

Min. Max. 
Yrs. Mos . Days Yrs . Mos . Days 

Jail 
Fine Cost Rest. Mos. Days 
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. ' 

Michig:i;1 Department of Corrections 4835-610 I 
BASIC INFORMATION REPORT CFJ-101 4/91 
_____._-~~~~~~~~=-~,...,.-~-,-~-=,--......,...,~ . .,--,-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

None NEILLY, WILLIAM EDWARD 
MOOC No. I Court Name (Last, First., Middle) 

1--~~-~~~~---~--------~----~--.--------~-··---~-------------l 

")lif)b~£:"1aiden Name Given Name 
Same 

Place of Birth I Citizenship I DOB 
~K~a~l~a~m~a~7~·n"""'-~------'-u~c=-:r. _____ .i.....:5~/~3~1~/_7~·n"-----t 

STATE & DLN 
None 

SSN I Sl '.) No. 

Last Known Address & Telephone No. 

92 5 Hazard 
Kalamazoo , MI 4 J00 1 

Unk 17QrPlA : .. ··- - . ---
FBI No. I R, ' ~. · I ' .- ye: ~ 

c; 1 ()C\()?'T':r. l B_ M I BJ=-1.~-- _ _J_ Brn --~-'--~----=-r--..,,..,,.,,.-,,.-,-,---...,,..-,-.-,........,--~~----1 
Height l Weight I Highest ( - "Com · ''.: •' "' ·- .- ~ .. I Hr -•~c ;X0 N A_ss_e_\~f ~J.~,?O A:- 1_ ·i1 !Monthly Income of $75 & Up 

6 I 1 11'.C\ _l.D th - -- N~~~- -.,.-,-_---'-I-.,..,--_ · =-:::----1--,,.--=-----,-'-;-.,-,-..,----:.,Y,,,,_X_N ___ ~ 
Mari tal Sta tus I Dcrcm: c- j rZt'i;_· I .M;:1tary Br .;~ ~~ From - To I Discharge Type 

Sing le 0 I Baptist ! ~-N_o_n_e __ ~-'-------"T---~----.---------1 
Ma.ri.:s , Sea.rs, Ampu tal10;, ;; . • Drug Alcohol Knov•n Men tal Health 

/ -.u se Abuse Homosexual 
?S__y_ _Y~N 

Cl\. i\ll 'A L HISTORY 
1-----~-~-~-- - -- -~~-~~--~~~-~~~---~~~~-~-~~~---~~~-~---! 

JU VENILE i ,,i; ' 
~omm . Prob. i:;.,.. Jai, _t _ : Pm~. Esc. 

0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 

CSC Con~! Age of F~16 ~ s_:YE~~e 
IPendmg Charges 1n Court ·:~o . I" ; -. ~ onv1c llons 

_Y_JS_N 0 

s.. JS at Ti me of orr::~. sc 

__ None 
_ HYTA 
iProbation Juve ni le 
__ District Prob. 

No. J Docket No: CT V 
CURRENT O FFEl'\SE DATA 

No. 2 Docket No: 
PACC Code 

750.529C 

Offcmc Conspiracy to 

Commit Arme d Robbery 

PACC Code 

750.227BA 

CT VI 

__ Delayed Sentence 
__ Parole 
__ Jail 
__ S1ate Prisoner 
__ On Bond 

Offense 

Possession of Firearm 

rNfa>: . I Crrcu1t 
Life 9 

Judge 
Richard Ryan Lamb 

!Max . I L1rcull 
2 v rs 9 

Judge 
Richard Ryan Lamb 

Code iendant(s) 
Woqoman, Burnett Brown 

Date of Offense Yict im(s) Relationship 

6/10/93 Christopher Ricketts 
Da te of Arrest (None) 
6/11/93 

Date of '.Jond 
N/A 

Attorney _K_App'-:1 
Gerald Charland __ Retain 

Codcfendant(s) 
Woqoman, 

IJatc of Off ense 

6/10/93 
Date of Arrest 
6/11/93 

Burnett, Brown 
Victim(s) Kelatrnnship 

Christopher Ricketts 
(None) 

Date of Bond Attorney _'.'S__App'd 
N/A Gerald Charland Retain 

11/08/93 
Date of Conviction 

Mcthd of Disp. _ Plea X Jury_ H YT A Date of Convict10n Method of Disp. _Plea_~_Jury HYT A 
_Bench_Sec.741 l_Nolo Cont. 11/08/ 93 _ Bench_ Sec.741 l_Nolo Cont. 

Jai l Cred it 
172 

Guilty But Mentally Ill Jail Credit 
172 

Guil ty But Mentally Ill 

Type of Report 
xx_PSI_PSI Up date 

_ Y_x_N 

County Kalamazoo 
IKecommendcd U1sposi:1:m 

_Y_lLN 

Agent & Caseload No. 0' Leary # 3 3 99 

4 
Prob. Viol. - New Sentence IProb. Viol. - Technical 

__ HYTA/Delay Update __ Y _x_N __ . Y X N 
I---~-~----':..;.;..;_-'-~~~_;.__::.._ _ _._~----~-~-~~~~-'-~~--==="--==="---'-----====--====----' 

SENTENCl l\G GUIDELIN E RANGE Low ___ !-1':'-__ _ ~ Not Applicable 
!---~--~--~-~~~-~-~-~~--~~~-.. --~-------~--------------

lScntcnce Type Date CTN 
Yrs. 

399306111501 

DISPC:.i ; I !0!-1 

Min. Max. 
Mos. Days Yrs. Mos. Days 

Jail 
Fine Cost Rest. Mos. Days 
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BLA BLUE PEN 

Case t v'z;z;~~ 
This form will allow the sentencing ju e and the prosecutor to know yg;({~ 
feelings about being the victim of crime and how the crime affected you. If 
you need additional space, please feel fr e to attacp extra pages. 

I 

-
VICTIM'S PERSONAL REACTION: Write your feelings on how being the victim of 
this crime has affected you personally, as well as those around you. 

VICTIM'S PHYSICAL OR EMOTIONAL INJURY: Explain any injuries and the treatment 
that you received. Attach copies of any bills. 
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I would like my Impact Statement included in the Pre-Sentence Report. __K_Yes 
No 

are true to the best of my knowledge. 

Signature.~-,t:."=:p.'JL/-L.k.~~~~,....4.Ac::t:&::::::L..J.t.I*::::.__:__ Date j/'~f:."3 

If you are comg leting this statement for someone else, please complete the 
follo.wing: 
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OFFICE 

STATEMh"'l'f 

case t 

This form will allow the sentencing judge and the .prosecutor to know your 
feelings about being the victim of crime and how the crime affected you. If 
you need additional space, please feel free to attach extra pages. 

VICTIM'S PERSONAL REACTION: of 
· this has a f ected you 

-=--- --__,,.o..,,,..P_ER_ T_Y....,....LO--...s_s: List any property that was damaged, d~stroyed, or 
lost; as well as the value of that Attach copies of bills 
estimates for repair. 
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I would like my Impact Statement included in the Pre-Sentence Report. ~es 
No 

I swear th~at the statements ~ade here are true to the best of my knowledqe. 

Siqnature . · Date //- ,_..93 ... __ 
~-----~--=--~__,,....,,.,..._'---"-~~~~~~~ -

If you are completinq this statement for someone else, please complete the 
following: 

Victim's 
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• .. . MAZOO COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S 0FFICE 
• • 

Sentencing 

People v. 

Case t 

VICTIM IMPACT STATEMEN· ... 

This form sentencing judge know your 
feelings about being the victim of crime and affected you. If 
you nee d additional space, please feel free to_ attach extra pages. 

VICTIM'S PHYSICAL OR EMOTIONAL INJURY: . Explain any injuries and the treatmeI 
that you received. Atta ch copies of any bill~. 

List any property that was damaged, destroyed, or 
of that property. Attach copies of bills or 

tfv«, 1A/fu ·Ate f: of · 

FINANCIAL OR OTHER LOSS: 
o f t his crime and amount 

days and hour s you 
t hat you lost. 
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ANY OTHER COMMENTS OR CONCERNS THAT YOU WOULD LIKE TO EXPRESS: 

I would like my Impact Statement included in the Pre-Sentence Report. ~ 
No 

are true to ~st/'f my knowledge. 

Date 012:! /Cf 3 

If you are completing this sta~tent 
following: (\ / 1 J I 
V'ictinl• s Name fJ-~bfC{ Ff:>{< r 

for someone else, please c~i'J'lete 

Relationship t{) I rz 
YOU MAY ADD TO THIS STATEMENT AT ANY TIME. 

the 
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• . ' . 

July 9, 1993 

Dear Sentencing Judge: 

RE: CHRISTOPHER D. RICKETTS IMPACT STATEMENT 

I attended the preliminary hearing June 22, 1993 and I did not feel 
or see any remorse from the defendants. I truly believe in my 
heart these men had intentions to do great bodily harm, including 
murder and it happened to be our Christopher, he was in the wrong 
place at the wrong time. I can still see their faces. They have 
very little regard for themselves or life. I have never been 
afraid of my people or the area the crime happened in but the 
actions and nonchalant attitude of these men and their families as 
we walked from the parking lot to our cars made me loose trust and 
faith. I had in the past tried not to pass judgement and give the 
benefit of the doubt. 

It is so very hard to put into words how I feel. There are so many 
reminders of Chris. I can hear him say "But Aunt Patty" when we 
would have a conversation. I miss our weekly 1 uncheons with my 
mother and Chris at Rykse's and watching him consume the amount of 
food that kept him the jolly size he was. Knowing the routes he 
took and the stores he and we as well patronized makes it 
unbearable sometimes. When I drive up the driveway of my parent's 
home it's a constant reminder because his little red truck more 
often than not was parked in the garage or he was using my mother's 
towels to wash it and she was scolding him. But I also visualize 
his little red truck in the garage with the bullet holes through 
the rear tailgate, canvass top and through his blood stained seat. 
I can see it like I'm looking at a colored photo. 

My father, his grandfather died in January, 1993 from complications 
after surgery and since that time Christopher had assumed a new 
role as man of the house and taking care of his 72 year old 
grandmother. My mother is numb, she tells me she does not 
understand this, "your father's death was merciful but this I will 
never get over". She has not been able to go into his room. She is 
now lonely even though I have only missed 2 days from visiting her 
since this heinous crime, but for her just knowing he was in the 
next room at night made her feel at ease. Christopher had lived 
with my parents his entire life. My husband brought him and my 
sister home from the hospital after he was born. 

Christopher had spent the night Wednesday, June 9. He and my 
daughter, Sonya were very close. He let her drive his tracker the 
last day of school to Portage Central and then later on dropped her 
off, Thursday, June 10 for a wedding rehearsal and that was the 
last time we saw him alive. Sonya could not sleep at home for 
several days. She is devastated. 

Chris was kind and mannerly to mother and everyone he knew. He 
never back talked me or my husband. We all loved and still do love 
Chris and it is so hard to believe he is gone. He had so much 
going for him and so much to give. 
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.. .. • 
.· 
'• 

CHRISTOPHER. D. RICKETTS IMPACT STATEMENT 
PAGE 2 

When my mother and I greeted family and friends the afternoon of 
Christopher's visitation services, (my sister was so distraught and 
pending possible admission to the hospital was unable to attend the 
afternoon services) I was overwhelmed with the large number of 
friends Chris had, white and black, that came to pay their last 
respects. All I could do was to put my arms around each and every 
friend and hold them and weep as they wept silent tears. 

There is no doubt in my mind that Chris would have been an asset to 
society but all that has been lost by men who obviously have NO 
value on life. It does not seem fair that they could get a second 
chance at life. Christopher hadn't begun to experience life 
because he was gunned down minding his own business. I know 
Michigan does not have the death penalty and I don't know if I 
could live with that but I do believe a crime of this nature 
deserves life in prison without parole. To have weapons and 
ammunition in ones possession while joy riding says their 
intentions were not good. I want to continue to believe in the 
judicial system and I can only hope and pray justice is served. 

There is no way you could possibly know how we feel, but just 
imagine if it was your son, grandson or nephew, how would you feel? 
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HOWARD & HOWARD 
ATTORNEYS 
Established 1869 

The Pinehurst Office Center, Suite 250 
1400 Nonh Woodward Avenue 

Bloomfield Hills. Michigan 48304 

The Kalamazoo Building, Suite 400 
107 West Michigan Avenue 
Kalamazoo, Michigan 49007 

The Phoenix Building. Suite 500 
222 Washington Square, Norm 

Lansing, Michigan 48933 

Tc-lephone (313) 645-1483 
Fax (313) 645-1568 

Telephone (616) 382-1483 
Fax (616) 382-1568 

Telephone (517) 485-1483 
Fax (517) 48S..1568 

JOHN W. ALLEN I • MICHAEL G . CRUSE 
K ELLY A . ALLEN THOM AS R . CURRAN 
GUSTAF' R . ANDREASEN CHR IST. OANIKOLAS 
WILLIAM G . AS IMAKI S , JR. MARK A . DAVIS 
DANIELL. BAKER D IANE M. D IETZ 
GERRY A . B A R TL ETT W ILLIAM A . D ORNBOS 
ROBERT C . BEC K STEPHEN C. F'ER LMANN • 
ANTOINETTE BE UCH E RICHARD 0 . F'RIES+ 
ROBERT L. B IEDERMAN t JAM ES H . GEARY 
M I R IAM BLANKS-SMART E DGAR G . GORDON 
LORI B . B O BB ITT JOHN GERALD GLEESON• 
WALTER J . BORDA PAUL G REEN 
ERIC E . BRE ISACH ROGER M . GROVES• 
NORMAN BR ISTOL t BRUC E R . GRU BB 
P HI L IP T . CARTER MICHE LE L . HALLOR AN 
JEF'F' RE Y P . CHALME RS R ICHARD L. HALPERT 
TODD 0 . CHAMBERLA I N PATRI CK 0 . HANES 
MI CHAEL L . CHOJNOWS KI ELLEN M . HARVATH 
KEVIN M . CHUD LER JOHN G . HAYWARD 
CAROLYN M. CLAERH OUT JOSEPH B . HEMKER I • 
WILLIAM J . CL E MEN S• - F'REDERICK G. HOF'F'MAN • 
DAVID C . COEY DAVID L. HOLMES 
MATTHEW J . COF'F'EY W ILLIAM H . HONAKER-
THO MAS L. COOPER JOH N C . HOWARD 

Hon. Richard Ryan Lamb 

TIMOTH Y J . HOWARD • 
DIANA M . JAGIELLA• 
ROBERT B. JOHNSTON 
J. MICHAEL KEMP • 
DAN IEL N. K I N G • • 
JON H . KI NGSEPP 
STEVEN C . KOHL 
JAME S H . KON IN G 
JON D . KREUC HER 
P ETER J . LIVINGSTON 
JAM ES E . LOZIER 
D . CRAIG MARTIN 
RO BERT F' . ME LONE: • 
ROBER T D . MOLLH AGEN l • 
C . DOUGLAS MORAN 
LAWR EN C E J . MURPH Y! • 
THEODORE W. OLDS • 
SUSAN E . PAD LEY 
CHARLES C .S. PAR K 
GARY A . PETERS • • 
RICHARD A . P OSTHUMA 
MARTHA A . PR OCTOR 
JEF'F'REY G . RAPHELSON 
BRA D A . RAYLE 

Kalamazoo Office 
November 18, 1993 

Circuit Court of Kalamazoo County 
227 West Michigan Avenue 
Kalamazoo, Michigan 49007 

Re: People v. William Neilley 

Dear Judge Lamb: 

BR IAN J. RENAUD 
DAVI D E . R I GGS 
BLAKE K . RINGSMUTH 
JOSE P H W . SABE: LHAUS 
L EONARD W. SACHS • 
MICHAEL D . SCHLACK 
DE B O RAH M. SCHNEIDER 
RAYMON D E. SCOTT-
RON A L D M . STERN 
MI CHAEL V . SUCAE T 
THOMAS J . TALLERIC O • 
LAURA A . TALT 
SANORA M . TRAICOF' F' • 
PATRICK R . VAN TIF'LIN 
SHAMRA M . VANWAGON ER 
JACQUELIN E K . VEST EVIC H 
C INDY RHODES VICTOR 
STEVEN H . WEST ON 
MYRA L. W ILL IS 
CYNTH IA F' . W I SN ER 
TI MOTHY M. W ITTE BORT 
KAR EN V . WR IGHT• 
THOMAS J . W UORI 
JOH N E. YOUNG 

Telephone (309) 672-1483 
Fax (309) 672-1568 

WILLIAM G. HOWARD 
(1 846·1 906) 

HARRY C. HOWARD 
11 8 71 -1946) 

WIL LI AM J . HOWARD 
(1904 ·1 993) 

ALI. A TTOlll N[TS AOM ITT ICO JN M IC "' t~ .. 
ONLY . l:•CIC"T AS OTM[ltWl.I C t NO ICAT ICO 

It ... LIO AOM ITT[Q I N DICUWAlll[ 

t A LSO AD M lT'TICD I N INOIANA 

t A.l..10 AO M ITTCD I N NICW TOl'llK 

• • LIO ADM ITT CO IN OISTllllCT 0,. c~u w• t• 

....... o •DMITTl:D t N u:x.t.s 
+ A.LIO AOM ITT CO I N JLL I NOFS 

• A.LIO AO M ITI [O l l'ol YllllOINl A 

.& A L SO AOJoUTTICD l fll 01otl0 

J;. •LIO AO MlTTICO IN PtNNS'rLVA.N l#<. 

• O N!..Y AO ... ITTl:O I N 11..1..I N OIS 

- .... 0 ... ITT l:O TO Ptt#<.CT +CI: •t,. Ollltl: T"'t 

PAftNT AN O Ttt A Ol: NAftK o,. ric c 

It is my understanding that you will be sentencing William Neilley on November 29, 
1993. I am writing to you with respect to the sentencing of Mr. Neilley. 

I knew Christopher Ricketts for approximately 12 years before his death. Chris was 
the recipient of a settlement which arose out of a product liability case which was settled 
in 1983. Since that time I have kept in contact with him at various times. After Chris' 
grandfather died in January of this year, the frequency of our contact increased. 

Chris was a young man with great potential. Chris grew up under challenging 
circumstances, but had overcome many of those challenges. Chris was polite, bright and 
respected his elders and those with authority over him. Certainly Chris was not perfect, but 
I was personally proud of his lifestyle choices and his plans to be a productive member of 
society. 
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Hon. Richard Ryan Lamb 
Page 2 
November 18, 1993 

Chris' death was needless. When faced with confrontation, he chose to leave rather 
than to confront the young men. 

It makes no difference to me whether Mr. Neilley intended to scare Chris as was 
claimed during the trial or kill him. The Kalamazoo community awaits your sentence as an 
indication of our community's willingness to tolerate crime. If Mr. Neilley is not dealt with 
severely, I fear that a terrible message will be sent to our community. Not only is Mr. 
Neilley's future at stake, but also the future of many other young people in Kalamazoo, most 
notably those living in our more disadvantaged sections. A message should be sent that "if 
you play with fire, you will be burned". 

Chris' death poses a different situation that many other killings. Chris was more than 
an innocent victim. When confronted with wrongdoing, he decided to leave. 

I realize that your job is difficult and that you have many things to weigh. You can 
assist in reducing serious crime in Kalamazoo by making an example of Mr. Neilley when 
you sentence him. If any case requires that an example be made, this case presents such 
an opportunity because of the notoriety of the case and Chris' death, despite his decision 
to leave rather than confront Mr. Neilley and the others. 

JHK/pj 

Very truly yours, 

HOWARD & HOWARD 

HOWARD & HOWARD 
ATTORNEYS 
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l;Optes IO. 111<11 \.NUii, VOUll n...,..,.1t:r\:>,ll 

Recorder{s), Appointed Counsel, Defendant, 
Prosecutor, Court of Appeals, and MMCS 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 
' 9th JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

I~LAEAZOO COUNTY 

CLAIM OF APPEAL R 
AND EC - IV 

ORDER APPOINTING COUNSEL 

CASE NO. 

-0756FH 

Court addreaa Court telephone no. 

227 West liichi:::;an Ave., Kalamazoo, iil 49007 383-8837 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN 
SENTENCE(S) 

v 
Murder 1st ~e F .750.316-B 
Life to 99@, s /IJ1'1"}tOL>r f>;J/?.cLe-

Defendant name, address, date of birth, and Inmate no. (if known) 

William E. Neilly 

Poss Firearm t Fel 750.227B-A 
2, ro 2 years 
Conspiracy 750.157(A) 
Poss Firearm At Fel 

Michigan Depar tment of Correcti n 
1. The defendant claims an appeal from a final judgment or order entered on 11 - 2 9 - 9 3 in the 

Date 
9th 

Circuit Court, __ .a..:K,_,,a""l""""'a"'"'m~a"'"'z...._o=o _______ County, Michigan by Judge ___ R_i_c_h_a_r_d_R~y_a_n_L_a_m_b __ _ 

Pl6362 Coples of the final judgment or order being appealed are 
Bar no. attached for the Court of Appeals and appointed counsel. 

2. On 11- 2 9- 9 3 the defendant filed a request for appointment of counsel and a declaration of indigency. 
Date j rr"-' " ~ -_ ·-:.- " - ·" ·· 

IT IS ORDERED: _ >-<0-. j ~· -- '. :· . -. ~ , ... · 
3. fX g;: State Appellate Defender Office, ~200 Sixt~ :~~-~~, . Th'ird Fllr North ~C?.!'!'.~r._Petcoit,,Ml...Ai226 (313) 256-2814 

0 l' I I ICC\~ I 
Name of Appellate Counsel \ \ ~ .. \' 

\• ddress 
.,-<<\ ,,.--· ! ....... .. . ) 

01"11 \ 

City, state, and zip \ '· , _, , : ·· " -- __ ,, 7t~sf.OJ1tr,<?l ClRCUiT Bar no. 

is appointed counsel for the defend~t:!~ 8-"~t;Q9nvic!i_ofl'proceedings . If appoint~, c:;oun-s~l~annol or will not accept this 
. appointment, counsel shall notify the ~.,!1.if'l1h!.ediately. ; KALA:.,..~oo. ~ .. l1,,HIGA.'4 . 

4. The court reporter(s)/recorder(s) shall file ~ittlthe trial court clerk the transcripts cheeked below and any other transcripts 
requested by counsel in this case not previously transcribed. Transcripts shall be filed within 28 days for pleas or 56 days for 
trials from the date ordered or requested. (MCR 7.21o(B)J Reporter(s)/recorder(s) shall be paid as provided by law. 

TRANSCRIPT ORDERED REPORTER/RECORDER NAME, DESIGNATION, AND NUMBER DATE(S) OF PROCEEDING 

EZ a. Jury trial The Legal Record 10-5-93'10-6-9 3 
0 b. Bench trial PO Box 081791 CER 3908 10-7-93,10-12-1 
0 c. Plea Rochester, Michigan 10-13-93,10-14 

48308 10-20-93,10-21 
0 Probation Violation 10-27-93,10-28 
0 d. Plea O e. Hearing 11-2-93,l 1-3-93,11-4-93, 11-5-93 ·and · -

11-28-93 
Q(f. Sentence 0 g. Resentence The Legal Record CER 3908---- --11-29-93 

0 h. Other (specify) 

5. The clerk shall immediately send to counsel a copy of the docket entries and the transcripts ordered above or requested by 
C?unsel as they become ft'~able. The clerk shall also foinrd documents upon request by counsel. (MCA 6.4331 

~27 6\ 199jl . CEIVED /1~1?~ 
ate ' FE B.16 1994 Judge RICHM?O RYAN tAM9 

STATE APPELLATE I PROOF OF SERVICEj 

Bar no .. 

DEFENDER OFFICF. 
On this date I served a copy of this claim 01 appeal on appointed counsel, defendant, court reporter(s)/recorder(s), prosecutor, 
Court of Appeals, and the Michigan Appellate Assigned Counsel System. I also served a copy of the final judgment or order being 
appealed on appointed counsel and the Court of Appeals and a copy of the defendant's request for appointment of counsel on 
appointed counsel, the prosecutor, and the Michigan Appellate Assigned Counsel System. 

c21z1 fl/ ~~·~-'-=---.,..c:::::;,t..=-,~~~---
Date / / Slgna e -
cc 403 (1 89) CLAIM OF APPEAL AND ORDER APPOINTIN COUNSEL MCR 6.425(F). MCR 6.433, MCA 7.210(BX3) 
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NOVEMBER 22, 1993 

To the Honorable Richard 

NEILLY, WILLIAM EDWARD 

RECOMMENDATION 

RECEIVED 

FEB 16 1994 

STATE APPELLATE 
DmNOER OFFICE 

Docket #C93-0756 

Count I, First Degree Murder. Life in prison without parole is 
the mandatory sentence. 

Count II, Felony Firearm. Two years in prison served 
consecutively with and proceeding any term of imprisonment 
imposed for the Felony is mandatory. 

Count III, Assault with intent to Rob while Armed. It is 
recommended that the defendant be sentenced to Life in prison. 

Count IV, Felony Firearm. A prison sentence of two years served 
consecutively with and proceeding any term of imprisonment for 
the Felony is mandatory. 

Count V, Conspiracy to Commit Armed Robbery. It is recommended 
that the defendant be sentenced to Life in prison. 

Count VI, Possession of Firearm. A prison sentence of two years 
served consecutively with and proceeding any term of imprisonment 
for the Felony is mandatory. 

If sentenced 11/29/93, Neilly should be given credit for 172 days 
on the three counts of Felony Firearm. 

Respectfully submitted, 

• 

(~~ 9 OL.~ ·l .· ·~ 
Arthur o' Leary ~ /J (} V 
Probation Agent Approved~~ ~~ 
/wp 
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